

No. 22-15543

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CAREMARK LLC, ET AL.,

Petitioners-Appellees,

v.

CHOCTAW NATION, ET AL.,

Respondents-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona
No. CV-21-01554-SMB
Hon. Susan M. Brnovich

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ARGUMENT.....1

I. CAREMARK’S VIEW OF SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY IS LEGALLY UNSUPPORTED.....1

II. CAREMARK DOES NOT DISPUTE THAT NO ONE AT THE NATION WAS AUTHORIZED TO WAIVE THE NATION’S SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY TO SUBJECT THE NATION TO CAREMARK’S ARIZONA LAWSUIT.4

CONCLUSION.....5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Beckham v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 569 F. Supp. 2d 542 (D. Md. 2008).....	2
<i>Bodi v. Shingle Springs Band of Miwok Indians</i> , 832 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2016)	3
<i>McGuire v. United States</i> , 550 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 2008)	2
<i>McKenzie v. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 981 N.W.2d 353 (Mich. 2022)	2
<i>Pistor v. Garcia</i> , 791 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2015)	3
<i>Texas Nat. Res. Conservation Comm’n v. IT-Davy</i> , 74 S.W.3d 849 (Tex. 2002)	4
<i>United States v. U.S. Fidelity & Guar. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 506 (1940).....	5
<i>West v. Gibson</i> , 527 U.S. 212 (1999).....	2
<i>World Touch Gaming, Inc. v. Massena Mgmt., LLC</i> , 117 F. Supp. 2d 271 (N.D.N.Y. 2000)	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11TH ED. 2019)	2
